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Web Appendix:   
‘Panic on the Streets of London:  Police, Crime and the July 2005 

Terror Attacks’ by Mirko Draca, Stephen Machin and Robert Witt 
 
 

TABLE A1:  
DISTRIBUTION OF CRIME IN LONDON BY MAJOR CATEGORY, 2004-2005 

 
 (1) 

% of All 
Crimes 

(2) 
Crime  
Rate 

(per 1000) 
  

(3) 
% Occurring  
in Treatment 

Group   

(4) 
Crime Rate in 

 Treatment 
Group 

(per 1000) 
(A) Susceptible Crimes     
Theft and Handling 44.0 106.1 28.0 234.0 
Violence Against the Person 22.6 54.4 17.7 76.0 
Robbery 4.6          11.1 15.5 13.5 
(B) Non-Susceptible Crimes     
Burglary 12.3 29.6 17.4 40.5 
Criminal Damage 15.5 37.4 13.6 40.0 
Sexual Offences 1.1 2.7 21.8 4.6 
Total 100.0 241.1 21.5 408.4 

Notes: All major crimes occurring in the 32 boroughs of London between 1st January 2004 and 31st December 2005. Crime rate in 
column (2) calculated as number of crimes as per 1,000 members of population across all of London. Figures in columns (3) 
represent the proportion of crimes that take place in the treatment group by major category (for example, 28% of all Theft and 
Handling offences take place in the treatment group boroughs).  Treatment group defined as boroughs of Westminster, Camden, 
Islington, Tower Hamlets and Kensington-Chelsea. Crime rate figures are cumulative for 2004-2005 - annualized numbers can be 
calculated by dividing the reported rates by two.  

 

 

TABLE A2:  
POLICE PATROLS AFTER JULY 7 TH, 2005 

 
Q: Have you seen more, less or 
about the same police patrols across 
London? 

Inner 
London   

 

Outer  
London 

   
More (%) 70 62 

About the Same (%) 20 27 

Less (%) 5 3 

Don’t Know (%) 5 8 

 
Total Respondents (Number) 

 
248 

 
361 

Notes: Source is IPSOS MORI Survey. Exact wording of question: “Since the attacks in July, would you say you 
have seen more, less or about the same amount of police patrols across London?” Interviews conducted on 22-26 
September 2005. 
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TABLE A3:  
EXTENDED TIME PERIOD ANALYSIS BASED ON MONTHLY DATA , 

(BOROUGH LEVEL MODELS, DIFFERENCED ACROSS YEARS, 2001-2005) 
 

 
  Change in log(Susceptible Crimes Per 1000 Population)  
 
Year on Year Changes           

(1) 
July/August 

2001 – 
July/August 

2002 

(2) 
July/August 

2002 – 
July/August 

2003 

(3) 
July/August 

2003 – 
July/August 

2004 

(4) 
July/August 

2004 – 
July/August 

2005 
     
Treatment boroughs (T) 0.029 -0.060 -0.057 -0.098 
Control boroughs (C) 0.072 -0.021 -0.028 0.007 
 
T – C Gap 

 
-0.043 
(0.029) 

 
-0.039 
(0.030) 

 
-0.029 
(0.043) 

 
  -0.105*** 

(0.031) 
Notes: All models estimated in terms of seasonal differences (i.e. differenced relative to the same month in the 
previous year).   Standard errors clustered by borough in parentheses. Boroughs weighted by population. 
Treatment group defined as boroughs of Westminster, Camden, Islington, Tower Hamlets and Kensington-
Chelsea. “Policy-on” period defined as July-August. Crime defined according to the “Susceptible” category 
given in Table 4 of the main paper. 
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TABLE A4:  
WORK TRAVEL PATTERNS INTO CENTRAL LONDON,  

BEFORE AND AFTER JULY 7 TH 
 

 (1) 
Outer London 

Resident 

(2) 
 Rest of South-East 

Resident 
(A) Short-Run   
6 Week Before 
 

0.166 0.035 

6 Weeks After 
 

0.172 0.037 

Difference 0.005 
(0.022) 

 

0.002 
(0.008) 

(B) Medium-Run   
12 Weeks Before 
 

0.145 0.038 

12 Weeks After 
 

0.157 0.031 

Difference 
 

0.012 
(0.021) 

 

-0.006 
(0.006) 

(C) Long-Run   
6 Months Before 
 

0.155 0.034 

6 Months After 
 

0.160 0.031 

Difference 
 

0.005 
(0.015) 

 

-0.003 
(0.004) 

Notes: Source is UK Quarterly Labour Force Survey (QLFS), 2004-2005. Standard errors clustered by 
week. Defined for all employed person aged 18-65 working in Central or Inner London. Column 1 defines 
all those residing in Outer London and working in Central or Inner London. Column 2 defines all those 
residing in the South East of England region and working in Central or Inner London. 
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TABLE A5:  

SURVEY EVIDENCE ON COMMUNITY ATTITUDES,   
INNER VERSUS OUTER LONDON 

 
 

Question & Response 
(1) 

Inner London (%) 
(2) 

Outer London(%) 
(1) As a result of the attacks have you 
considered moving to live outside London or 
not? 

  

Yes 
No 

11 
89 

11 
89 

(2) How likely do you think it is London will 
experience another attack in the near 
future? 

  

Very likely 
Somewhat likely 
Not very likely 
Not at all likely 
Don’t Know 

36 
43 
11 
4 
6 

48 
37 
8 
3 
4 

(3) As a result of the attacks, have you spent 
more or less time in Central London? 

  

More time 
Less time 
Made No Difference 

2 
19 
78 

2 
21 
76 

(4) Since the July attacks have you 
personally or friends and relatives 
experienced any hostility on the basis of 
race or religion? 

  

Yes: Verbal Abuse 
Yes: Physical Abuse 
Yes: Felt Under Suspicion or Stared At 
Yes: Generally Felt Hostility 

6 
2 
2 
2 

6 
1 
2 
2 

  Source: IPSOS MORI Survey. 
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TABLE A6:  
LIST OF MINOR CRIMES BY MAJOR CATEGORY, 2004-2005.  

 
Major Category 
 

Minor Category As Proportion of Major 
Category Crimes (%) 

Violence Against  
Persons 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sexual Offences 

Common Assault 
Harassment 
Aggravated Bodily Harm (ABH) 
Grievous Bodily Harm (GBH) 
Murder 
Offensive Weapon 
Other Violence 
 
 
Rape 
Other Sexual 

31.5  
21.4 
34.5 
2.7 
0.1 
4.0 
5.8 

 
 

77.5 
22.5 

 
 
Theft and 
Handling 
 
 

 
 
Picking Pockets  
Snatches 
Theft from Shops 
Theft / Taking of Pedal Cycles 
Theft / Taking of Motor Vehicles 
Motor Vehicle Interference and 
Tampering 
Theft from Motor Vehicles 
Other Theft 
Handling Stolen Goods 
 

 
  

 5.2 
 3.9 
 10.5 
 5.3 
12.6 

  
0.1 
23.7 
37.6 
0.1 

Robbery Business Property 
Personal Property 
 

6.4 
93.6 

Burglary Burglary in a Dwelling 
Burglary in Other Buildings 
 

62.9 
37.1 

Criminal Damage 
 

Criminal Damage to Motor 
Vehicles 
Criminal Damage to a Dwelling 
Criminal Damage to Other 
Buildings 
Other Criminal Damage 

 
44.3 
28.7 

 
14.0 
13.0 

Notes: All crimes occurring in the 32 boroughs of London between 1st January 2004 and 31st December 
2005. Proportions calculated as share of the total crimes for the relevant Major Crime category.  Both the 
Minor and Major Crime categories reported are those defined and used by police.  
 


