Web Appendix:

'Panic on the Streets of London: Police, Crime and the July 2005 Terror Attacks' by Mirko Draca, Stephen Machin and Robert Witt

TABLE A1:
DISTRIBUTION OF CRIME IN LONDON BY MAJOR CATEGORY, 2004-2005

	(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
	% of All	Crime	% Occurring	Crime Rate in
	Crimes	Rate	in Treatment	Treatment
		(per 1000)	Group	Group
				(per 1000)
(A) Susceptible Crimes				
Theft and Handling	44.0	106.1	28.0	234.0
Violence Against the Person	22.6	54.4	17.7	76.0
Robbery	4.6	11.1	15.5	13.5
(B) Non-Susceptible Crimes				
Burglary	12.3	29.6	17.4	40.5
Criminal Damage	15.5	37.4	13.6	40.0
Sexual Offences	1.1	2.7	21.8	4.6
Total	100.0	241.1	21.5	408.4

Notes: All major crimes occurring in the 32 boroughs of London between 1st January 2004 and 31st December 2005. Crime rate in column (2) calculated as number of crimes as per 1,000 members of population across all of London. Figures in columns (3) represent the proportion of crimes that take place in the treatment group by major category (for example, 28% of all Theft and Handling offences take place in the treatment group boroughs). Treatment group defined as boroughs of Westminster, Camden, Islington, Tower Hamlets and Kensington-Chelsea. Crime rate figures are cumulative for 2004-2005 - annualized numbers can be calculated by dividing the reported rates by two.

TABLE A2:
POLICE PATROLS AFTER JULY 7TH, 2005

Q: Have you seen more, less or about the same police patrols across London?	Inner London	Outer London
More (%)	70	62
About the Same (%)	20	27
Less (%)	5	3
Don't Know (%)	5	8
Total Respondents (Number)	248	361

Notes: Source is IPSOS MORI Survey. Exact wording of question: "Since the attacks in July, would you say you have seen more, less or about the same amount of police patrols across London?" Interviews conducted on 22-26 September 2005.

TABLE A3:
EXTENDED TIME PERIOD ANALYSIS BASED ON MONTHLY DATA,
(BOROUGH LEVEL MODELS, DIFFERENCED ACROSS YEARS, 2001-2005)

Change in log(Susceptible Crimes Per 1000 Population)				
	(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
Year on Year Changes	July/August 2001 –	July/August 2002 –	July/August 2003 –	July/August 2004 –
	July/August 2002	July/August 2003	July/August 2004	July/August 2005
Treatment boroughs (T)	0.029	-0.060	-0.057	-0.098
Control boroughs (C)	0.072	-0.021	-0.028	0.007
T – C Gap	-0.043	-0.039	-0.029	-0.105***
	(0.029)	(0.030)	(0.043)	(0.031)

Notes: All models estimated in terms of seasonal differences (i.e. differenced relative to the same month in the previous year). Standard errors clustered by borough in parentheses. Boroughs weighted by population. Treatment group defined as boroughs of Westminster, Camden, Islington, Tower Hamlets and Kensington-Chelsea. "Policy-on" period defined as July-August. Crime defined according to the "Susceptible" category given in Table 4 of the main paper.

TABLE A4:
WORK TRAVEL PATTERNS INTO CENTRAL LONDON,
BEFORE AND AFTER JULY 7TH

	(1)	(2)
	Outer London	Rest of South-East
	Resident	Resident
(A) Short-Run		
6 Week Before	0.166	0.035
6 Weeks After	0.172	0.037
Difference	0.005	0.002
	(0.022)	(0.008)
(B) Medium-Run		
12 Weeks Before	0.145	0.038
12 Weeks After	0.157	0.031
Difference	0.012	-0.006
	(0.021)	(0.006)
(C) Long-Run		
6 Months Before	0.155	0.034
6 Months After	0.160	0.031
Difference	0.005	-0.003
	(0.015)	(0.004)

Notes: Source is UK Quarterly Labour Force Survey (QLFS), 2004-2005. Standard errors clustered by week. Defined for all employed person aged 18-65 working in Central or Inner London. Column 1 defines all those residing in Outer London and working in Central or Inner London. Column 2 defines all those residing in the South East of England region and working in Central or Inner London.

TABLE A5: SURVEY EVIDENCE ON COMMUNITY ATTITUDES, INNER VERSUS OUTER LONDON

	(1)	(2)
Question & Response	Inner London (%)	Outer London(%)
(1) As a result of the attacks have you		
considered moving to live outside London or		
not?		
Yes	11	11
No	89	89
(2) How likely do you think it is London will		
experience another attack in the near		
future?		
Very likely	36	48
Somewhat likely	43	37
Not very likely	11	8
Not at all likely	4	3
Don't Know	6	4
(3) As a result of the attacks, have you spent		
more or less time in Central London?		
More time	2	2
Less time	19	21
Made No Difference	78	76
(4) Since the July attacks have you		
personally or friends and relatives		
experienced any hostility on the basis of		
race or religion?		
Yes: Verbal Abuse	6	6
Yes: Physical Abuse	2	1
Yes: Felt Under Suspicion or Stared At	2	2
Yes: Generally Felt Hostility	2	2

Source: IPSOS MORI Survey.

<u>TABLE A6:</u> LIST OF MINOR CRIMES BY MAJOR CATEGORY, 2004-2005.

Major Category	Minor Category	As Proportion of Major Category Crimes (%)
Violence Against	Common Assault	31.5
Persons	Harassment	21.4
	Aggravated Bodily Harm (ABH)	34.5
	Grievous Bodily Harm (GBH)	2.7
	Murder	0.1
	Offensive Weapon	4.0
	Other Violence	5.8
Sexual Offences	Rape	77.5
Sexual Officiees	Other Sexual	22.5
Theft and	Diaking Dookats	5.2
	Picking Pockets Snatches	3.2
Handling	Theft from Shops	10.5
	Theft / Taking of Pedal Cycles	5.3
	Theft / Taking of Fedal Cycles Theft / Taking of Motor Vehicles	12.6
	Motor Vehicle Interference and	
	Tampering	0.1
	Theft from Motor Vehicles	23.7
	Other Theft	37.6
	Handling Stolen Goods	0.1
Robbery	Business Property	6.4
	Personal Property	93.6
Burglary	Burglary in a Dwelling	62.9
	Burglary in Other Buildings	37.1
Criminal Damage	Criminal Damage to Motor	
	Vehicles	44.3
	Criminal Damage to a Dwelling Criminal Damage to Other	28.7
	Buildings	14.0
	Other Criminal Damage	13.0

Notes: All crimes occurring in the 32 boroughs of London between 1st January 2004 and 31st December 2005. Proportions calculated as share of the total crimes for the relevant Major Crime category. Both the Minor and Major Crime categories reported are those defined and used by police.